

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., §  
a Delaware corporation, §  
§

Plaintiff, §

vs. §

**Civil Action No. 4:11-cv-00244-Y**

SABRE, INC., a Delaware corporation; §  
SABRE HOLDINGS CORPORATION, a §  
Delaware corporation and SABRE §  
TRAVEL INTERNATIONAL LTD., a §  
foreign corporation, d/b/a SABRE TRAVEL §  
NETWORK; §

TRAVELPORT LIMITED, a foreign §  
corporation, and TRAVELPORT, LP, §  
a Delaware limited partnership, d/b/a §  
TRAVELPORT; §

and §

ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC, a Delaware §  
limited liability company, d/b/a ORBITZ, §

Defendants. §

**DEFENDANT ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1              |
| II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS .....  | 3              |
| A. Airlines and Travel Agents Alike Choose Global Distribution Systems to Sell Airlines Tickets to Consumers.....   | 4              |
| B. Commercial Realities in the Travel Industry Have Required Orbitz, as Well as Other Travel Agencies, To Align With GDS Providers. ....                                      | 5              |
| C. The FAC’s Narrow Allegations Against Orbitz Are Centered On Orbitz’s Subscriber Services Agreement With Travelport. ....   | 7              |
| III. ARGUMENT .....   | 8              |
| A. A Motion to Dismiss Should Be Granted Where The Complaint Fails to Plead Facts Sufficient to Demonstrate the Plaintiff’s Entitlement to Relief. ....                       | 8              |
| B. The “Exclusive Dealing” Allegations Cannot Support a Sherman Act Violation. ....   | 10             |
| 1. American Admits that the SSA Does Not Result in a Substantial Foreclosure in the Alleged Relevant Market. ....   | 11             |
| 2. The FAC’s Inability to Plead Substantial Foreclosure is Also Fatal to Its Section 2 Claim Against Orbitz. ....   | 14             |
| C. The Sherman Act Claims Against Orbitz Also Fail Because It is Incapable of Conspiring With Travelport as a Matter of Law. ....   | 16             |
| 1. Orbitz Was Owned By Travelport When It Executed the Subscriber Services Agreement and Was Thus Legally Incapable of Conspiring With Travelport.....                        | 17             |
| 2. Orbitz and Travelport Have Remained Affiliates of the Same Company At all Times During the SSA. ....   | 18             |
| D. The FAC’s Efforts to Include Orbitz in Some Vast “Conspiracy” to Monopolize the Distribution of Airline Tickets Fails Under <i>Twombly</i> . ....                          | 19             |
| 1. <i>Twombly</i> Requires Factual Allegations Against Each Defendant to Support a Plausible Claim of Conspiracy. ....  | 20             |
| 2. Allegations With Generalities About the GDS Industry and Allegedly Anti-Competitive Conduct by Sabre and Travelport Cannot Support a Conspiracy Claim Against Orbitz. .... | 20             |
| 3. The FAC’s Ancillary Allegations Are Also Insufficient to Plausibly Support Orbitz’s Involvement in the Pleaded Conspiracy.....   | 22             |
| E. Dismissal Without Leave to Amend is Appropriate Because Amendment Is Futile Where Plaintiff’s Claims Are Foreclosed as a Matter of Law.....                                | 23             |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 24             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37047 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011) .....   | 23                |
| <i>Apani Southwest, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002) .....  | 2, 10, 11         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....   | 8                 |
| <i>Ayers v. Johnson</i> , 247 Fed. Appx.<br>534 (5th Cir. 2007) .....  | 23                |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....   | 3, 8              |
| <i>Bepco, Inc. v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> ,<br>106 F. Supp. 2d 814 (M.D. N.C. 2000) .....  | 12                |
| <i>Bob Maxfield, Inc. v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>637 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1981) .....   | 11                |
| <i>Borne v. River Parishes Hosp.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28089 (E.D. La. Mar. 18, 2011) .....   | 4                 |
| <i>Century Oil Tool, Inc. v. Production Specialties, Inc.</i> ,<br>737 F.2d 1316 (5th Cir. 1984) .....   | 19                |
| <i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> ,<br>224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) .....   | 4                 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....  | 2, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Cuviller v. Taylor</i> ,<br>503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007) .....  | 9                 |
| <i>Denison Mattress Factory v. Spring-Air Co.</i> ,<br>308 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1962) .....  | 11                |
| <i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) .....  | 13, 15            |
| <i>Doctor's Hosp. v. Southeast Medical Alliance</i> ,<br>123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) .....  | 13                |
| <i>Fin. Inst. Track Litig. v. Heartland Bank (In re Heartland Payment Sys.)</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34953 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011) ..... | 4                 |
| <i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> ,<br>631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) .....   | 6                 |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002) .....                   | 23        |
| <i>Greenwood Utils. Com v. Miss. Power Co.</i> ,<br>751 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1985) .....   | 19        |
| <i>Hood v. Tenneco Texas Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>739 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1984) .....   | 2, 19     |
| <i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) .....  | 21        |
| <i>Insignia Sys., Inc. v. News Corp., Ltd.</i> ,<br>2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42851 (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2005) .....                  | 12        |
| <i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....  | 2, 11, 12 |
| <i>Kidd v. Bass Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> ,<br>136 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2000) .....                                  | 12        |
| <i>Lautenberg Found. v. Madoff</i> ,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82084 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2009) .....                                | 6         |
| <i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) .....  | 4         |
| <i>Maxwell v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4797 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2011) .....                           | 4         |
| <i>Nasious v. Two Unknown B.I.C.E. Agents</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2007) .....   | 21        |
| <i>Norris v. The Hearst Trust</i> ,<br>500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) .....   | 17        |
| <i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....   | 15        |
| <i>Omega Envtl. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997) .....  | 12        |
| <i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....                               | 9, 22, 23 |
| <i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> ,<br>521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008) .....  | 6         |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> ,<br>199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002) .....                           | 15        |
| <i>R2 Investments LDC v. Phillips</i> ,<br>401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005) .....   | 4         |
| <i>Rio Grande Royalty Co. v. Energy Transfer Ptnrs., L.P.</i> ,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126696 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2009) ..... | 18        |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Shipper v. AAA, Inc.</i> ,<br>1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23887 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 1997).....  | 14               |
| <i>Star Tobacco, Inc. v. Darilek</i> ,<br>298 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Tex. 2003) .....   | 2, 9, 12         |
| <i>Stewart Glass &amp; Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Discount Ctrs., Inc.</i> ,<br>200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000).....                     | 14, 16           |
| <i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> ,<br>365 U.S. 320 (1961) .....   | 2, 9, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Texas Grain Storage, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53513 (W.D. Tex. June 26, 2008).....                           | 9                |
| <i>Ticketmaster Corp. v. Tickets.com Inc.</i> ,<br>127 Fed. App'x 346 (9th Cir. 2005).....   | 15               |
| <i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008).....                  | 21               |
| <i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> ,<br>986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) .....   | 10               |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.</i> ,<br>681 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....   | 13               |
| <i>Va. Vermiculite Ltd. v. Historic Green Springs, Inc.</i> ,<br>307 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2002).....   | 17               |
| <i>Vaughn Med. Equip. Repair Service, L.L.C. v. Jordan Reses Supply Co.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88958 (E.D. La. Aug. 26, 2010)..... | 11               |
| <i>Wampler v. Sw. Bell Tele. Co.</i> ,<br>597 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2010).....  | 16               |
| <i>Wellnx Life Sciences, Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Research, Inc.</i> ,<br>516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....                  | 9                |

## STATUTE

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| The Sherman Antitrust Act (“Sherman Act”) 15 U.S.C. .... | <i>passim</i> |
